DRr. Buu NYGREN rresivent
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

May 2, 2024
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM ; ?/\'/]/;, . fl/V“L‘\ {/’l/h‘]

Cordell Shortely, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Mexican Water Chapter, To'Likan Chapter, Tees Nos Pos Chapter,
SUBJECT . Aneth Chapter, and Red Mesa Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Deleqgate Curtis Yanito

I; Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Mexican Water Chapter, To'likan

Chapter, Tees Nos Pos Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Aneth Chapter, and Red Mesa Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal

NABIF-16-24; NABID-57-
23; NABIO-27-23;,CMY-
36-23 $  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

I Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

> K2115497 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K27115498
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 3
Amt of Budget Increase $766,513.71 $8,115,826.29 to $8,882,340.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
' Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r—  Contract / Agreement - Date executed
— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIF-16-24

. Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 4th budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Curtis Yanito
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Curtis Yanito totals $8,882,340 which is $80,000 over actual allocation of
$8,802,340. Project for Mexican Water Chapter Scattered Bathroom Additions Project was removed per
Resolution NABID-57-23, therefore Summary of Change Form needs to be submitted immediately to CGS in the
amount of $80,000. Information on Section 1. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for
distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Lisa Jymm, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928} 871-7100 « Fax: (928) 871-4025



THE NAVAJO NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
8059 K2115497 US TRESURY-MW CHPTR- HOUSE FOU 55261
ENTERED BY (Step Ato F) : EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Lorena Atene / OMB-CGS (Initial) /. Setup New BU # 4/3/2024
TASK V| TASK DESCRIPTION APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION

A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital

FFund Record — “O” Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5% Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add Fund/Company 10010 Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.

B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet PO006 | Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit

Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying

C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit

to Balance Sheet BU 2¢ 0100 thru 0999 only)

D. Create New 1. a) Operating B ; U_,OL 00 C/ "’ of similar Business Unit.

Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating Bl N >r “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)

Create AB Facility / ’ M @ Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
¥| 1. b) Project BU (] l’f N 0 " of similar Project BU

V| 2 Project Job Dat led master, set job dates
V| 3. b) Project BU-C ¢ “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility \ssist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (o ! —opy trom model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit V| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY); DATE: COMMENTS/ACTION: >
T i J[25hd | \pvit&d  foisH Vacf

AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)

MODULE ITEM# AAl DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G | 1CCC Intercompany Settlements PO012 | New Company Only
ACC(E)UN'l‘S PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) P0O012 | New Company Only
PAYANLE PC Payable Class Code PO012 | New Company Only
PCPREP | Prepaid Voucher Offset P0012 | New Company Only
PCRETN Retainage (Contract) P0012 New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available P0012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | NewBUs
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | New BUs
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW/) P42090 | Noew BUs
Set default A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 | New Company Only
*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-u
Addrefs)s Numbér d B0

SECURITY Not yet BU Security

\pplicable

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT




(0°000'0% 0B°000°08 00000708 Lt sosusdxE  OOT
) rog T T  Tonooesr. . po'oooios L or QOUMSISY 0008
..... == - oroorns 7 sooones 1L s SIURID 0L
) o 7 “beov'os ) 0000008, 000DODE L 9 soonuy 08¢
' togo0'os o Qo0oos o0oodes. NE S sapnvg  08ig
~00°000°08 -00°000°08 -00'000°08 Lt SaUAAY 00
B -veoo'os T poov'os ~00°060°08 Lot 21008 MUAIY DD TPLNXT 00LE
R S : T Lgogen'or 0000008 L S SMUAMN DD SOLE
R o 0000508 ’ ) U Soooso'os T popac'es 0 L9 snudaoy umafold Q1L
; T ooooreg o R T Gooaces . -ovoovos 0 NE9 cnuosmgwmifory  QILl
R TR T T R R R AR AG T e R e
PESIAMY % PASIADY % 128png e vadQ’ [enioy PISIAGY ,_«Ewto Wdn 150D 1507
13for]
YIOTY  PUCEOUGL NO4 ASNOH “4.1dHD MWANNSTEL SN L6PSTIEN qof
) = 2feg wing Aunbag sumg qof
JO0TISS5H

LERROT HT0T/Y NOILVN OIVAVN



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH ' HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0730

Date & Time Received: 12/28/23 at 14:26

Date & Time of Response:_1/11/14 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Mexican Water Chapter

Title of Project: Foundation, skirting, utility stubs-outs and ramps Project

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $80.000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRF eligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

l) Public Health and Economic Impact HZ) Premium Pay

3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.16, Long-term Housing Security: Services for Unhoused Persons

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 0f 2



Returned for the following reasons (Incligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF

Procedures):

3 Missing Form

Supporting documentation missing

[ IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026
ineligible purpose
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports
Additional information submitted is insufficient

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

DExpenditure Plan incomplete

[_JFunds will not be obtigated by
12/31/2024

Dlncorrect Signatory

l:]l'nconsistent_wiih applicable NN or
federal laws

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Veronica Blackhat, AAG - Natural Resourcas Unit

§

it

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:___ 5/ A JM_

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Detcrmination process, Therefore, please include a new

RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1,

and other supporting documents. Please email your

resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, cormrect, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to revicw of the Project or Program as it relatés to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor docs it serve:
as an opinion as to whether-or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate,

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION -
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parfies,

m’;?ﬂcgﬂﬁm ChapterMexi;an Water Chapter  Deloprepares: 12/27/23 27/23
Chaners Red Mesa TP#1019, HC 61 Box 38 phane & emat; 928-429.0943
ing address: Teec Nox Pos, AZ 86514 websle (fany). Mexicanwater@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Phoebe Begay, Sr. Accountant phonefemal; 928-429-0943/0986/1054
pcbegay@nncahpters.org

CHAPTER CONTACT PERSON'S peme end s
Tile and lype of Project: Foundation, skirting, utility stub-outs and ramps Project

Chapler President; Martha Saggboy phone &emalr 928.429.0943

Chapter Vice-President: CaSsandra Beletso phone & emai: 928.428.0943 cbeletso@unhsinc.org
Chapler Secretary: Clifford Sagg phone & emal: 928.429.0943 csagg@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Clifford Sagg phone & emal; 928.429.0943 csagg@navajachapters.org
CheplerManageror CSC; Lucinda Tomchee phone & emalk MeXxicanwater@navajochapters.org
DODVChapleraso: Calvin Tsosie phone & emal: 928.428.0096 cetsosie@nndcd.org

List fypes of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be pald with FRF (if known):

[ document atlached

- . ¥f0,000. : ; g 10/1/23-12/30/26
Amaunt of FRF requesled; Z=—~— . “RF funding period: IndicTia Projed slerting and endingy deading dala

Part 2. Expenditure Plan defails.

() Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) fo be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COViD-relaled needs will be addressed: '

Funds will be used to assist iwo homeless clients with new foundation, skirting, utitity stub-outs and

ramps for their new manufactured homes. Clients need foundation to set their home on, skirting to

protect and weatherize their home, stub-out are needed for electricity and ramps are needed as both

are disabled. The purchase of the two homes will separate the two homeless individuals and

homeless Individuals and greatly mitigate the spread of COVID-18.

[ document attached

(b} Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communiies, or the Navajo People:

The benefits of this procurement is to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 by relleving the stress of muiti
generational households. The two clients will require ADA Compliant modifications to the requested
homes which will meet their needs.

i dacument atiached

~Pageiof2-

.y —— T 5 BT




APPENDIX A

(c)A prospective tmaline showing the eslimated date of completion of the Project andlor each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges

that may prevent you from incuning costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andfor fully expending funds and completing the Programis) or
Project(s) by Decerber 31, 2026:

The project Is projected to begin October 1, 2023 and be completed by December 31, 2026. The
process will include the construction of the foundation, skirting, utility stub-outs and set up of the
modular homes {0 secure permanent instaliation along with the ramps and finishing touches, Some

challenges may Include cost material inflation, avallability of contractors, supplies anan&tglrlﬂ%lf.a“a ched

(d) Idenify whio will ba responsible for implementing the Program or Project:

The Mexican Water Chapter with technical assistance from Administrative Service Center and clients,
surveyors and contractors will work together for the implementation of this project.

1 document atiachied

(e} Explaln who will be respansible for operations and malntenance costs for the Projact once completed, and how such costs wil be funded
prospectively:

Once the projact Is completed, the homeowners will be responsible for the maintenance and upkeep
costs.

[ document atiachied

(1) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure tategories in the atiached LS, Depariment of the Treasury Appandix 1 Gsting the
proposed Program or Profect falls under, and explain the reason why:

2,16 Long-term Housing Security; Services for Unhoused Persons. This projects falis under this
lcategory because the two clients are homelsss and will alse mitigate COVID-19,

[ document atached

Part 3, Additlonal documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicats NIA):

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Reclplent.

Funding Reciplent affimms thatils recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the Implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with ell applicable fedaral and Navajo Nalion laws, regulafions, and polices:

ter's - i
%mn_ﬁgm@ﬁmdﬂ___ p——, !

xignzime of FrapaerCONTACT PERSON § / -q:u!m\qmp#nﬁ: U i
A R pal
/ \

Kiid v of DCD or MRFRFO Démetor

-Page 20f2~-




ajeq pue ainjeubig s a1

Youedg / J03alig] UBISIAIQ

ajeq pue ainjeubis s abeuef Meibor "

\ £1-872-2/ \\fl\
awep pajuild s JaIyg Yauelq | 10)78i1q UOISIAIQ aweN pajuld sJabeuepy 1d
lojpang aaynoax3 ‘ayRiy ugly ‘A8 03A0YUddY Jabeueyy Juawyedaq ‘Aapey) uoser ‘A9 @3LLNBens
NJ2V ANV 3131dW0D SI 39¥XOVd 139aN19 SIHL NI G2NIVINOD NOILYWNOANI SHL LYH1 3903 TMONYIV ABINIHI “A 18vd
0 0 :pajabpng sajalyaA Jo # |eiof %00, | 000000085 |IVlOL
) 0 0 ‘pajabpng suoiysod Jo # [ejo
@ (@ SITIIHIA NV SNOILISOd Al L¥vd
0000008 00'000'08 0008 V1oL
000 1507 10241pu]  0OS6|
000 spund buyole 0056
000 AepinQ [eyded 0006
000 luesissy dljand 0008
000 suoljoesues] [e193ds 0007
0000008 00008 9 $821AIBS [enjoBNUOD) (0S5O
000 3oueuajuiel pue sieday 0009
000 SallNN pue suoledlunwWwoe) Q0SS
000 |ejusy pue asea] (00§
000 sayddng  Q0O¥
000 sasuadx3 buesiy 00SE
000 sasuadx3 janeiL 000E
000 mmm_._maxm |ouuosiad |00¢
fejog jabpng pasodosd  jaBpng jeuiblip  epog %001 | 00°000°08 loziogrzi-cziio ¥dyV]
o sausiagg paroiddy NN edAL uvwwns13oana ilMvd | oL | wnowy wiay) (S1304N0S ONIGNNA "Il 14Vd
(2) (a) v) pung 0% 1ea), (e3si4
10 SI3JdEIUU@IAED3qS 1SSAIppPY (lew3 tY60°'629°826 “ON auoyd juejunooay 1y ‘Aebag aqaoyd  :Ag patedaid
aoampmndaxy yaueigjuoisiaig uum_ohm aduejsissy me:uI - .Eﬁn_._u I19)BAA UBDIXOWN B Em._mo._n_ \x CON Nun ssauisng | 1¥vd
I WHO4 139angd AYVININNS 1390N18 NIVHO0Hd N\ W \r 5 \ \ N V\ $20Z A4
i Jo | abed " NOILVN OFVAVYN 3HL




9jeq pue ainjeubls s jojy9 yoyesgrojoal|g uojsing ojeq pue aanjeubls {omuﬁseeem&\

farsqq | \\”N
awep pajupd s4abeue Boid

Jabieuey usunuedaq “Aepey uarep

SIVAQUddVEINIHNUNINOD ‘Il LYY

:0AnsEaly eoUBULIONed uriBoid ‘G

:aJnseajy soueuLopad ureiboid 'y

:ainseajy esusuLopag weibold ¢

:3)nse3jy dusuuopad weifiold -z

h ! _ } _ _ *S1aquia AJUNLULLC) SSajawoy g 1o} Sewioy 2 o) sdiwes pue sjno-qnis Agn *Bumpiys ‘uojepuno epuad of

"sdwes pue syno gnis Ayjgn ‘Bunys ‘uogepunoy pjing pue aseyamd of
‘ainseapy sousLLoMad weibold |

[209 209 1209 [6)
Yio puz

SV LN FINVINEOINTD WVHOO0Md Il IMVd

109(oud aaur)sissy Bujsnoy - saydeyq Jajepy UBSpAL @) ewep weiBoid “ON Hup ssaujsng
‘NOILYIWHOAN] NVHO0¥d ‘I 14Yd
nv?@t%&
Z Wyo4 139an8 STUNSVIN JONVINNOIYId NVHO0Nd $202 A4

v Jo Z ebed NOILVN OFvAVN 3HL



sjeq pue aInjeuBlS 8§31y Hopeiglioaal|q UoSING aje@ pue aanjeuBys s JoBgusy weibosd "

f-62-71 \\\MN
alieN pajupd safbe 16044

Jabeueyy juawyedaq ‘Aepey uoser

“IVAQYJdV/3INTUUNINOD “lil LYVd)|

‘diysraquiaws saydeyo ey o) Buny jo prepuels
sy saoudw) o) voroe jo sueid ejenjaaye o) pue ‘disyiaquaw sejdeyd ay) o} Aqejunoose pue Kouanyas Gunoward Aq ‘wajsks januos juawefieueyy pue uogeasiIWPY J3jdeyD iy 19alP 01 §6-bE-dvD
YN3RI JONYIWHOIHID WVHOOUd Il LHYd)|
o] Jjup ssaujsng

:NOLLVIWHOINI WYE90¥d I 18Vd

190[01d aaueysissy Bujsnoy - a1dey?) Jajep) ueajxay T sopyyeweN weiBosg

L&ASITE M

Ve IN¥O4 139ang STHUNSVIIN FONVINHOSHId NVEO0¥d $20Z Ad
v Jo ¢ ebed NOLLYN OrvAVN 3HL



/ ! w htlso]p,
k1 W | éﬁ ——
000'08 00008 V101 —
I
. “S3LLOY B[100W OM) 20} SCuR Pue SINC-Qrys Aygn *Bunmys 'LO3PUNO} PLNg o} J0]3RQUCS 1Y O oaLeiA
| 00008 00008 SOUNLES)  BRERHeR0OqS U568 1
000°09 A~ ddc..mrr#_h%i SIAANIS 0ILOVHINGDSAS %
(v ao) 8 n_e.__, ) [FYy)
apon alan 8poJ 18iq0 epog
HOrVIN a3 V130 (£ @07) uopeaynsnp pue uonduasag 8pog332[qo beiried
Aq 210y Aqiej0)
{a {a) (a ()
__ - HI 1139008 G31V13a Il 1¥Yd
: Xm oM Jjup ssaujsng 10foid 8our)s|ssy Bujsnoy - Jajdey? JOTEAR UBI|XAIAL ‘op| Lewe) weiBoiyd
= :NOLLYIWHOANI WYNOO¥d '] L¥Vd]]
L bhSllzX
¥ NNO4d L395ang NOLLY2IJILSNI NV 1390n8 a371iv.i3d 20z Ad

¥ Jo v abed

NOILVN Or'VAVN 3HL



Jshpuy N0 ‘ON Auedwo) ‘0leQ dn19s SN ‘ONuonnjosay  :ATNO 35N EIWO ¥4
00°000'08% 00'000°08 saunyjpuadxg Ayapenp pejoedxg
TVLOL LO3rOud $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ ‘A L¥Vd
X uojjajdwo)
X X X X§ X| X| X X| X jX|X onsue)
X ufiisag
X ueld
S Y r W viWw 4 r|d N O|S V ]I W VIW 4 £]0 N O
9ZI0ER) 8leq 10 Wy Elle]:0 el ElieR ot 20Uy NopE ‘o pug ‘1D 181 “Ysiwng 10
dinb3 "pnpsuo) ‘ubisaq 'ueld se
d asd st
SROUERD pereal 912 920 = 0 70N = N "0 = O “A0[2q UoJeuuojus oY) 2(aiduwiod o siajrenD) (Ad) E9A E9Sid 850 Al v Ul 1¥vd
Heis ssideyn saBeuey pslosd uopedxypo 16PN ] vonedsopeay 126png [ uoisiaay 196png ] 136png (ew1BuQ 7] -Xoq suo }334)
QLIOER) ‘8jeq pu3 pauueld
gL0)  -9ieQ WeiS pauueld S13qWat APUNLIWOD CMY JOJ S3WWOY BJIGOU MAU OMy Joj Sdurzs pue sjno-qnis Ain ‘Bulinys "uoRepund) apinaid o) UONdRsaQ alord
suojonusuo)  iadAy palaig joalosd sdwes pue syno-qrys Aan ‘Bulins ‘uonepuno - Jajdey?) Jajep ueowayy  GilLL Ralod
uojjeuLioju] oaford "l 18vd WEN TON Jun sseusng 1 L)
IO 193r0dd 3INA3IHIS 1390N8 1I3f0¥d Lbtisizy
T40 7T a8egd NOILYN OINYAVN JHL 202 Ad




Red Mesa TP #1019 HC 61 Box 33

Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514

PHH: (920) 420094 300986/1054

EMAIL: mexicamvaler@navajochaptess.ory

% sssesnesre

Mexican Water Chapter

December 27, 2023

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
ATTN: Wilson Stewart

PO Box

Window Rock, AZ 86515

Dear Mr. Stewart

The Mexican Water Chapter is requesting to revise their American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
projects and to have the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Office (NNFRF) provide technical
assistance in processing the documents through the ARPA-FRFO review process.

Mexican Water Chapter is requesting to change $80,000.00 which was previously allocated
for 2 Bathroom Addition Project RES/HK# 0359-2. This change of purpose of funds will be
will be utilized for the foundation, skirting, utility stub outs, handicap ramps, etc to ensure
the completion of the projects for the Manufactured/Modular homes.

The Mexican Water Chapter will DELETE the Bathroom Addition project because this
project DID NOT receive an Navajo Nation Business Unit account number and these two (2)
bathroom addition proposal doesn’t meet the Indian Health Service (IHS) requirements: One
of the bathroom addition proposal is sitting on slickrock formation and the second bathroom
addition proposal is a dirt structured hogan,

Your understanding and technical assistance in making these changes will be greatly
appreciated.
Thank you Honorable Curtis Yanito

XC: Chapter File

* % 8 8 & & & & =2 B B P S P O A 3 & & B B LI N R T S R 3



DR. Buu NYGREN Presipent
RICHELLE M ONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahdkees

MEMORANDUM
RECEIVED

TO : Dominic Beyal, Director 4:41 pm, Mar 12 2024

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

FROM : ?@%‘b W

Lisa Jty’mm, Execytive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE : March 12, 2024

SUBJECT ; NABIF-16-24 — Allocation of $766,513.71 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per Delegate
Curtis Yanito Delegate Region.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting business units totaling $766,513.71 per NABIF-16-
24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:

No. Description Category $
KzisH49) 1 | Mexican Water Chapter New Foundation (2 clients) Project 2.16 $80,000.00
k215448 2 | Tolikan Chapter Purchase of Motor Grader, Gooseneck, 6.1 $686,513.71
Trailer, Skid Steer & 550 Truck Project
TOTAL: | $766,513.71

Attached is full copy of the resolution with updated signatures and documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at liymm@navajo-nsn.gov.
Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/OCG
Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, OOC/CA

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2649 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 #% PHONE (928) 309-5532



u.Mr .
T
- 3
| JO =¥ 3 R e
& = MM) . fm‘v 3y ajebajeg
. , . . - o ) P ] pue juswajdu
00°0¥€°208'8 $| “1vi0L \ e A_w R oo o
- - e T T
00°0 $ e e
A TS RE 431V¥20TIV-NN
o i S |
0 = -
% $ % Wz -9-A19Y N
- Y A L |
== —
A 0
| ok vappicry
|
) " . 9D | A . TG
huousd 1aloid ¥on11 0G5 3 19915 PIS ‘JAJIEIL ¥OBUBS00S juawdojanag Sliiz>
LLELS 989 ¢ Z0LOMH L'g b_._BEEh%ﬂ:w_mHm ‘13pBIS) J0J0} 4O aseydIng Lwamuo ueyroy | Jeideyn ueyroy, Aunwwo) jo uoisiAig Wb
, ‘ == 1oaloid (syual-z) uoepunoy Jzydeyn
d 1 juawdojanag
00°00008 $| e LOMH 0Lz oo i M3N Ja)deyd Jojepn UBDIXSIN | J9YBM UBDIXBI, | Aunwwion jo uomsmg LRS! 2
il ol vzoz ‘s Asenuer uo gz-25-qIgVYN
985 Leve $ Ul G3LVINdONddY LNNOWY TVLOL
TP . yz0z ‘g AMenuep uo £2-25-QIgVN
00'000°08 $ u} Q3LY3AIY INNOWY TVLOL
- £20Z ‘L) 4890390 U0 £2-£Z-019 VN
v8'Z88°008°¢ § NI Q3LVRIdONddY LNNOWY TV.LOL
e £20Z ‘g aunp uo £2-9¢-AIND
00°2SE'LL8'L § NI G3LVI¥dOdddY LNNOWY TV.LOL
AH093LV)
INNOWY # M3IA3Y fOQ 144 1HOISHIAC NIway 123r0¥d / Nvd 34NLIAN3dX3 AN3IdId3¥ans AN31d1234 ONIGNNS
ESa|\ pay ‘ylauy 'sod SON Sa8] ‘UBNIT,0] IBJBAA UBDIXO :suarLdvkd
VY Hqugxy OJluB A SIUND "UOH :31vo313a 11INNOD
NV1d 133704d NOI93Y 31v5313d GNN4 AYIA0I3Y TvISId NOLLYN OTVAYN

- . Pt
N & ' - A
=' L'
% 2eF

k



NABIF-16-24

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’TYATTI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25tk NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- Second Year, 2024

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABID-
57-23 AND NABIO-27-23 AND CMY-36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS
YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TOLIKAN, TEES
NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A.

The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 7006{(a).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)

vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regilon Project
Plan for Honorable Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Mexican Water, Télikan, Tees Nos Pog, 2Aneth, Red Mesa) be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), {(11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the f£inal
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-27-23, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapter:
Mexican Water, Téiikan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati'
Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABID-57-23, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments

Page 1 of 6



NABIF-16-24

to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yaniteo’'s Delegate Region (Chapter:
Mexican Water, To6iikan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) be
adopted and approved by zresolution of the Naabik'Iyati!
Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyvati' Committee members in attendance.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL: PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E&S11l, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED &  HOUSING
FACILITIES;, BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
gigned into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Govermnment, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-
29-22, Section Three (D}.

Page 2 of 6



NABIF-16-24

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not @exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee (s) and be subject CJI¥-41-21’'s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK*TYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TOLIKAN, TEES NOS
POS, ANETH, RED MESA), was signed into law by the President of
the Navajo Nation on June 8, 2023.

CMY-36-23, Section Four, states that:

1. 2Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
regolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI* COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJIN-=29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IVATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE

Page 3 of 6



NABIF-16-24

NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding £6r the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £ifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU~74-23, Section Three (B).

The Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-27-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’/IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CMY-
36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTILIS YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TOLIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED
MESA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION,
was signed into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati!
Committee on October 17, 2023.

NABIO-27-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

The Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABID-57-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABTK/IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING
NABTIO-27-23 AND CMY-36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONQRABLE CURTIS YANITO'’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TGLIKAN, TEES NOS
PQS, ANETH, RED MESA), TO REMOVE A PROJECT AND INCLUDE
ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION, was signed into
lJaw by the Chairpexson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on
January 5, 2024.

NARID-57-23, Section Four, states that:

Page 4 of 6



NABIF-16-24

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

All projects listed in the Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible. by NNDCJ. In addition, Hon. Curtis
Yanito’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the
amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CQIN-29-22, Section Three
(F) .

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon, Curtis Yanito's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, Térikan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth,
Red Mesa) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING NABID-57-23 AND NABIO-27-23 AND CMY-36~
23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT
PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS:
MEXICAN WATER, TOZIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA)

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the projects as part of the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan
for Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican
Water, To6likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) set forth in
Exhibit A.

The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS5-31-21.

Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee. '

Page 5 of 6



NABIF-16-24

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyadti’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Tse Bonito, New Mexico, at which a
quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 14 in
Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 8th day of February 2024.

Honorable Shaandiin Parrish, Chairwoman Pro Tem
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

z2/is /24

Date

Motion: Honorable Norman M. Begay
Second: Honorable Danny Simpson

Chairwoman Pro Tem Shaandiin Parrish not voting

Page 6 of 6



| 10 | abed

.'Sueld jo8loid uoiBay ajebajeq pue Bulpuny Yons 1aA0 WBISIBAQ SANBISIIUPY

. —— . ulejuiew |jeys ing ‘spefoud oyoads sbeursw pue wisweldiul o] siuswaaibe juaidipasgns ybnoly sieideyn
00°0¥E208'8 $| svr0L PaUILS0-vD] 0} BUIpUN) PIEME ABWW JUSWILIBADS) (24U UOREN ofereN, 8l (3) 981U L UoI3S ‘Z2-62-NI'D Jod.
OQ Q % INNOWY Q3LVO0TIV-NN.

T ! walud 103fo1d ¥oniL OGS 2 18]S PRS 19)lel L HI3USS00D swdojanag
LELS 989 § Z0L0MH L9 a_..._zsshowﬁ :w_m._m\_,..mm JapelD) I0j0} JO ASELING Jajdeys uesrioL saydeyn ueynoL, | sunwwon 40 UOISIAI
00°000'08 ¢ . Jawdosna] 123l0id (sjueya-z) uolepunod leydeyd Juaudojanag

0ELOMH SL'Z | munwuwon jo voising MmaN JejdeyQ Jolepn UBDIXBIN | JBJBAA UBJIXBIN, | Anunwwos jo uoisivg
ey ot yZ0z ‘g AMenuep uo £Z-25-AIgVYN
Sv'98G°L6v ¢ § Ul gILVINAO¥ddY INNOWY TVLOL
o yZ0Z ‘s Aenuep uo gz-15+qIGVN
00°000°08 % u g3ailE3aAdE LINNONV TV.LOL
. < < £202 ‘L] 1970J90 U0 £Z-2Z-01a YN
v8'288008°¢ $ NI Q3LViNdONddY LINNORY IVLOL

. ‘ ‘ £20Z ‘g aunp-uoc ¢Z-9¢-AIND
00°LSE°LLE'L § NI G3LVINOYddY INNOY TV.LOL

AYODILYD . .
INNOWY # M3IAZY 0Q pys  |LHOISHIAC NIWaY 1953r0dd / NY1d J4NLIAGNTdX3 INFIIDFYANS | IN3IdIDIY DNIGNNA

| v nanuxa |

esSs| pay ‘Yleuy ‘SO SON SS9 ‘ue|,01 "ISIBAA UBDIXSN :suaLdvHD

ojue A SNy "UOH :a1yo3i1aa 1DNNOD.

NV1d 13310¥d NOI93Y 31vDIT30 ANNJ AYINO0IFY TvISId NOLLYN OIvAVN






